
1 
Signature of SDE(Operation)                                  Signature of Bidder 
 

 
 

SECTION-I PART-A 
BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED 

Office of the General Manager Telecom District, Shimla-171009 
 

Detailed Notice Inviting e-Tender(DNIT) 
             
            NIT No:002-614/2021-22/Tender/PP Modules/Repair/Opn/SML/04         Dated:-.14.01.2022. 
 
 
 
 

Digital e-tenders are invited by GMTD Shimla on behalf of BSNL for “Repair of SMPS Type 
 Power Plants in Shimla Telecom District of HP Telecom Circle” for one year. 

 
Date/Time of submission of Bid online :    09.02.2022     upto 17:30 Hrs. 
Date/Time of submission of Bid Physically :    14.02.2022      upto 10:30 Hrs. 
 

Description of Work  Estimated  Cost 
(Rs) 

EMD (Rs)     Cost of Tender 
Document  

Date of 
Opening 

Repair of faulty modules of 
SMPS Type Power Plants 
at Telephone Exchanges / 
BTSs   in Shimla SSA 
 

1000000.00 
Declaration to be 
submitted as per 
SECTION-XIV 

590.00 
14.02.2022 

 
at 11:00Hrs 

 
(i)  Purchase of Tender Document: Intending bidders may download bid document from 

https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app. As the bid is to be submitted only online through 
https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app.  1.  

1.1  The bidders downloading the tender document are required to submit the tender fee amount 
 through DD / Banker’s cheque along with their bid failing which the bid shall be left 
 archived unopened / rejected.  

The DD/ banker’s cheque shall be drawn from any Nationalized / Scheduled Bank in favour 
of “AO(Claim),  O/o GMTD, Shimla” and payable at “Shimla”. 

 
1.2 The tender documents shall be issued free of cost to MSME bidders on production of requisite 

proof in respect of valid certification from MSME for the tendered item.  
 
2.0  The tender is invited through e-tendering process, physical copy of the tender document     would 

not be available for sale.    
 Note 1: The Tender document shall not be available for download on its submission / closing date. 
 
3.0  Eligibility Criteria: - The prospective bidders should satisfy following conditions:- 

 3.1  The bidder should have completed the similar nature work (Repair work of SMPS Type Power 
Plants as per schedule of requirement) in BSNL/MTNL/PSU/Govt. Department as per detail given 
below during last three financial years and ending last day of month previous to one in which 
tenders are invited. 

  

https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app.
https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app.


2 
Signature of SDE(Operation)                                  Signature of Bidder 
 

I. Three similar completed works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of estimated 
cost.                                                 OR  

II. Two similar completed works each costing not less than the amount equal to 50% of estimated   
cost.                                               OR 

 III. One similar completed works costing not less than the amount equal to 80% of estimated cost.  
The experience certificate should be issued by an officer not below the rank of STS or 

 equivalent.   
 

                    3.2  The bidder should have Valid GST Number, and PAN/TAN Number. 
                                            

  3.3  The bidders shall submit necessary documentary proof showing that they meet the eligibility   
 criteria along with their bid. All documents submitted will also be self attested by the 
 bidder.  

 3.4   EMD Bid security/declaration as per Section-XIV in accordance with the tender document. 
as per Clause 4 of Section-I, Part-A below and amount as per DNIT Table above, Bid without 
Bid security/declaration as per Section-XIV in accordance with the tender document will be 
rejected outright. 

 3.5  Only bids pursuant to Clause 1.1 & 1.2 of DNIT will be entertained. 
 3.6 The bid submitted with an adjustable price (Quotation) will be treated as non-responsive  & 

 rejected. 
 3.7 The incomplete, ambiguous and conditional bids are liable to be rejected.  
 4.0     Bid Security/EMD:   
 4.1     The bidder shall furnish the Bid security/declaration as per Section-XIV in accordance with the   

tender document.  
  

 The Physical documents as per Note 3 in Section-II, in the bid shall be dropped in the Tender 
 box available in GMTD office or shall be sent by Registered post/Speed Post and should reach 
 in GMTD Office Shimla up to 10.30 Hrs on date of opening of bid. BSNL will not be 
 responsible for any postal delay.  

  
Note 2:   In case the date of submission (opening) of bid is declared to be a holiday, the date of 

submission (opening) of bid will get shifted automatically to next working day at the same 
scheduled time. Any change in bid opening date due to any other unavoidable reason will 
be intimated to all the bidders separately. 

 
5.  Opening of Bids: As per DNIT table.  

6.  Place of opening of Bids:  

 Authorized representatives of bidders (i.e. Vendor, Firm) can attend the Tender Opening 
Event (TOE) at the “Block No. 35, SDA Complex, Kasumpti, Shimla-171009”, where BSNL’s 
Tender Opening Officers would be opening the online e-Tender. Kindly refer Section-II of 
Tender document for further instructions. 

7.    Tender/ bids received after due time & date will not be accepted. 
8.   Incomplete, ambiguous, conditional, unsealed bids are liable to be rejected.  
9. GMTD, Shimla reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids without assigning any reason. 

He is not bound to accept the lowest tender/bid.  



3 
Signature of SDE(Operation)                                  Signature of Bidder 
 

 
10. The bidder shall furnish a declaration in his bid that no addition / deletion / corrections have 

been made in the downloaded tender document being submitted and it is identical to the tender 
document appearing on the website.  

 
11.  In case of any correction/ addition/ alteration/ omission in the tender document, the bid shall be 

treated as non responsive and shall be rejected summarily.  

 

Note 3: All documents submitted in the bid offer should be preferably in English. In case the certificate 
viz. experience, registration etc. is issued in any other language other than English, the bidder 
shall attach an English translation of the same duly attested by the bidder & the translator to be 
true copy in addition to the relevant certificate. 

 
Note 4: All computer generated documents should be duly signed / self attested by the bidder/ Vendor 

Organization. 
 
Note 5: The “Shimla Telecom District of HP Telecom Circle” comprises of Shimla Revenue District, 

Kinnaur Revenue District, Spiti Portion of Lahaul & Spiti Revenue District, Anni & Nirmand area 
of Kullu Revenue District of State of Himachal Pradesh.  

 
 

 
 
AGM (Operation) 

        O/o GMTD, Shimla-9 
Tel.:0177-2628788,                                         

 FAX:0177-2622531 


